The Group’s policy is to select the most cost efficient mix of fixed and variable rate debt.

At balance date, the Consolidated Entity had the following financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rates that are
not designated in cash flow hedges:

 Consolidated
 31 December

2012
$’000

31 December
2011
$’000

Financial Assets – interest bearing
Cash and cash equivalents 3,349 5,648
Financial Liabilities – interest bearing
US$200 million term debt facility (46,674) (9,866)
Net exposure (43,325) (4,218)

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date. The 1.0%
sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using an observed range of historical short term deposit
rate movements over the last 3 years.

In the year to 31 December 2012 if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant,
the post tax result relating to financial assets of the Consolidated Entity would have been affected as follows:

  Consolidated
  31 December

2012
$’000

31 December
2011
$’000

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:
Post tax profit – higher/(lower)
Financial assets
+1.0% (2011: +1.0% per annum)  33 56
-1.0% (2011: -1.0% per annum)  (33) (56)
Financial liabilities
+1.0% (2011: +1.0% per annum)  (467) (4)
-1.0% (2011: -1.0% per annum)  467 4

There would have been no other impact on equity (reserves) from movements in interest rates relating to financial assets or
liabilities of the Group.

Notes to the Financial Statements ANTARES ENERGY LIMITED

For the Year Ended 31 December 2012

 2012 Annual Report 42

  NOTE 18 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT.)

Foreign currency risk

As a result of oil and gas exploration, development and production operations in the USA being denominated in USD, the
Consolidated Entity’s balance sheet can be affected significantly by movements in the USD/AUD exchange rates. The Company does